BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: George E Bradley
” J-7269
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 5, 2008, George E Bradley (J-7269) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on August 12, 2008 at 315 North Bowman. George
E Bradley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 4,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

YN

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 12/5/08/

CC08122008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brad Calkins

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 24, 2008, Brad Calkins was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2008 at Walgreen's.
Brad Calkins did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December
4, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

G

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; (2 / S/Dg

TH08252008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Cantrell

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2008, Richard Cantrell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 5, 2008 at 12910B Hwy 63.
Richard Cantrell did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@uM'— ¢ EvL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date;__Lofz1 o &

TD02052008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dewayne Clem Jr
M-5160
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 11, 2008, Dewayne Clem Jr (M-5160) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 16, 2008 at 5110 Talley. Dewayne Clem
Jrdid not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 23, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ CEL

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: | & / U/éf

GC10162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Eddie Clements

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 11, 2008, Eddie Clements was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $500.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 12, 2008 at 3973 Hwy 60.
Eddie Clements did not contest the penalty and has not paid tﬁe penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM ‘?,/'2)’2—

Ronald E. Baker o
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: LD/ZC/OY

TD03122008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David B Cowan
M-4150
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 11, 2008, David B Cowan (M-4150) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,400.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
nccurred on May 29, 2008 at Hasty Country Store. David B Cowan did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,400.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: & 2;! ék

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (2 /29 é?’

TH05292008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $325.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in violation of
Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This
violation occurred on March 27, 2008 at 1161 Coventry Lane, Lot 89. Phillip Cowan did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $325.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d Cd/%gk

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Lt /7—-’ /og

TH03272008H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Lee Crum
RM-0158
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Robert Lee Crum (RM-0158) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $850.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as
adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These
violations occurred on July 23, 2008 at Cary & Melinda Brown's Residence. Robert Lee
Crum did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $850.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician's license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@_ﬂaﬁ——
Ronald E. Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: /Z—/ Zﬁ/ﬂf

TD07232008A

%




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Neil A Duran

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 28, 2008, Neil A Duran was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 22, 2008 at Books-a-Million.
Neil A Duran did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

—
By: ' .
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L’L—/ U/ of

TH08222008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Pt OSSRV S
IN RE: Irwin Eberhart
M-1860 NOV 06 2008
CONSENT ORDER BOARD OF

ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
The Arkansas -Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Irwin Eberhart enter

into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Irwin Eberhart admits to 3 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of glectricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-2§-10j et seq., or the regulations of the
" Board, on August 19, 2008. '

2. The Department of Labor notified Irwin Eberhart of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $225.00 for these violations.

3. Irwin Eberhart has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Irwin Eberhart specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Irwin Eberhart and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 24th day of OCTOBER 2008.

IT IS SO AGREED.
By: %

Ron Baker Irwin Eberhart
Code Enforcement Administrator PO BOX 296
Arkansas Department of Labor Woodson AR 72180

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD08192008lI




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LAB(REC E EVE @

IN RE: Marshall Elder 0CT 30 2008
=A-B900 BOARD OF
CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Marshall Elder enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Marshall Elder admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
liceqsing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 19, 2008. '

2. The Department of Labor notified Marshall Elder of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $10.00 for these violations.

3. Marshall Elder has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Marshall Eilder specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Marshall Elder and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 24th day of OCTOBER 2008.

ITIS EED.
By: ‘ — By\'! Q1 Ah&_}i E ()‘Qgg

A NS
Ron Baker Marshall Eider

Code Enforcement Administrator 25 Grant 56
Arkansas Department of Labor Sheridan AR 72150

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD08192008I




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Fortier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 10, 2008, Mark Fortier was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 29, 2008 at McDonalds. Mark
Fortier did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:: ZM_L ' ZL
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (2 [ Zf/og’

CC07292008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brian Christopher Franklin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 5, 2008, Brian Christopher Franklin was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 23, 2008 at 1221 Colonel
Salmon. Brian Christopher Franklin did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ML é’&—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date._ [ 'L/ Z?’éi/

TH04232008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ernest Garcia

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Ernest Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $3,250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304 and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by
the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred
on April 30, 2008 at 1225 E. 14" Street, Russellville, Arkansas. 'Ernest Garcia did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $3,250.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By;?m& L

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo {t(’ /09

TH04302008A




